
Children, Young People & Education 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 23 November 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavillion, Marine Promenade, New 
Brighton

Contact Officer: Daniel Sharples
Tel: 0151 666 3791
e-mail: danielsharples@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESIONS 

Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Thursday 18 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.

Statements and Petitions

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


Statements

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 12 noon, 
Thursday 18 November 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 11. 

Petitions

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person presenting 
the petition will be allowed to address the meeting briefly (not 
exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the petition. The Chair will 
refer the matter to another appropriate body of the Council within 
whose terms of reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant 
item appears elsewhere on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions 
to committeeservices@wirral.gov.ukin advance of the meeting.

Questions by Members

Questions by Members to dealt with in accordance with Standing 
Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - DECISIONS

6. EARLY HELP ALLIANCE REPORT TO AWARD (Pages 7 - 48)

SECTION B - BUDGET REPORTS

7. BUDGET WORKSHOP UPDATE (Pages 4
[...]
ssessment of outcomes, review of effectiveness and formulation 
of recommendations to the Council, partners and other bodies, 
which shall include any decision relating to:
o child protection;
o children’s centres;
o education, schools and settings;
o looked after children;
o mental health services;
o safeguarding;
o special educational needs and disability (SEND);
o youth offending services;
o youth services; and
o social and education transport



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 27 October 2021

Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair)

Councillors K Cannon
C Cooke
C Carubia
M Booth
D Brennan

H Collinson
P Stuart
A Wright
Y Nolan (In place of 
S Frost)
I Camphor (In place 
of C Povall)

37 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public to the 
meeting.

38 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cherry Povall and 
Councillor Samantha Frost.

39 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, declare and 
state what they were.

Councillor Paul Stuart declared a personal interest as a Local Authority Foster 
Carer.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved – That

(1) the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2021 be agreed; and

(2) the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2021 
be agreed.

41 PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



There were no public questions, requests to make a statement or petitions 
submitted.

42 PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES TO ENCOURAGE, ENABLE AND ASSIST 
YOUNG PEOPLE TO PARTICIPATION IN EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION 
AND TRAINING 

The Head of Integrated Learning, Skills and Employment introduced the 
report of the Director of Children, Families and Education, which detailed the 
background of the service to encourage, enable and assis
[...]
rea contributed to every 
objective. The strands within the plans that directly related to Children, Young 
People and Education were outlined including early help and prevention and 
school improvement and sufficiency, but it was felt that it was important for 
children, young people and families to have a voice in how all elements of the 
delivery plans.

Members highlighted the importance of the breaking the cycle programme for 
both Children and Adults and how that would improve prevention across all 
areas. It was requested that the Covid-19 Education Catch Up Plan be 
included within the projects and initiatives section of the plans.

Resolved – That the Draft Delivery Plans be noted.

47 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance which provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and 
regularly review its work across the municipal year.

It was highlighted that the Committee had agreed at its last meeting to receive 
a report on the Covid-19 Education Catch Up Plan in January 2022 and that it 
needed to be included on the work programme.

Resolved – That 

(1) the Work Programme be noted.

(2) the Covid-19 Education Catch Up Plan be added to the Work 
Programme for January 2022.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: EARLY HELP ALLIANCE REPORT TO AWARD
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION

REPORT SUMMARY
This report seeks agreement from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 
award and conclude a commission for early help services for children and families. The aim 
of these services will be to deliver a variety of supportive experiences which Wirral families 
have told us would help them to thrive.

The proposals in this report have a direct link to two of the five key themes from the Wirral 
Plan 2025: 

Brighter futures for our young people and families – regardless of their background or where 
they live

Services which help people live happy, healthy, independent, and active lives, with public 
services there to support them when they need it.

The proposals are directly linked to the Council’s Prevention Policy Statement and have 
been developed using the principles of the Prevention Framework. 

The proposed actions affect all wards within the borough.

This is a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to:

1. Agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of Children’s Services to 
award the tender to the successful group of bidders following conclusion of the 
tender process up to a value of £705,000 per annum for 5 years (a total contract 
value of £3,525,000), with the option to extend for a further 2 periods of 2 years each 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Law and Governance to 
negotiate and conclude the contract for the new service in consultation with the 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 In 2019, the Community Matters initiative, supported by the Children and 
Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Children, Young People & 
Education Committee, set out a 2-year plan to work with residents and stakeholders 
to develop a new model for community-led early intervention. The work plan, which 
has been managed through Children’s Services Senior Leadership Team, has been 
completed and the proposed early help alliance developed as the preferred model for 
Wirral children and families. Support was noted for Community Matters at the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 27th February 2019 
including the following workstream “Development of early help- Engaging all 
stakeholders in the process of developing a long-term approach to early help which 
is sustainable, responsive to need, proactive in deli
[...]
 financial monitoring information for the Children, Young People & 
Education Committee as at quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 2021/22. The report provides 
Members with an overview of budget performance to enable Committee to take ownership 
of their specific budgets and provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the 
performance of those budgets. 

The Committee is accountable for ensuring that the budgets remain within the relevant 
funding envelope and will take collective responsibility via the Policy and Resources 
Committee to ensure that the whole Council budget remains in balance at all times by, 
should a deficit be forecast, agreeing mitigating actions to bring the budget back in line. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Children, Young People & Education Committee is recommended to;

1. Note the forecast year-end revenue position of £0.739m favourable as reported at 
quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 2021/22.

2. Note the progress on the achievement of approved savings and the year-end 
forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 2021/22.

3. Note the reserves allocated to the Committee for future commitments.
4. Note the forecast year-end capital position of as reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 

2021/2022.

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue and capital budgets, reserves, 
savings, and achievement of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position 
enables decisions to be taken faster, which may produce revenue benefits and will 
improve financial control of Wirral Council.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Other reporting frequencies could be considered, but quarterly reporting is standard 
practice.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Revenue Forecast Position

3.1 This section provides a summary of the projected year-end revenue position as at 
the end of Quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of financial year 2021/22.

3.2 As at the end of September 2021 (Quarter 2), the forec
[...]

EDUCATION

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides a summary of progress made to date on the development of a new 
performance reporting framework for Members of the Children, Young People & Education 
Committee. This is not a key decision.

Most recent developments include the addition of benchmarking data in the Performance 
Report (Appendix A) along with the latest performance information and the further 
development of Power BI to include interactive reports on Special Education Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) and Education. 

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to note the content 
of the Performance Report attached in Appendix A and highlight any areas requiring further 
clarification or action.

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Children, Young People & Education Committee have the 
opportunity to monitor, review and challenge performance of the Council’s Children’s 
Services Directorate.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report has been developed in conjunction with the Chair of the Children, Young 
People & Education Committee and party spokes.  Various options were considered 
before agreeing on a quarterly Performance Report, supported by automated 
Children’s Services data reports.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Performance Report (Appendix A) has been structured around eight indicator 
groups. The data contained in the report relates to Quarter 2 2021/22 (period ending 
Sept-21). Where Quarter 2 data was not available, the most recent information has 
been provided. 

3.2 Where available, national, regional and statistical neighbour benchmarking data has 
been included in the report so comparisons can be made.

3.3 The supporting narrative in the report has also been strengthened with lead officers 
from Children’s Services providing a narrative to explain trends or changes in 
performance.

3.4 In addition to the Perf
[...]
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE

DATE: 23 NOVEMBER 2021

REPORT TITLE PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH

REPORT SUMMARY
The Public Health Annual Report (PHAR) is the independent annual report of the Director 
of Public Health and is a statutory requirement. The 2020/2021 Report describes enduring 
health inequalities in Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on these 
differences in health outcomes and recommended actions that we need to take to improve 
everyone’s health. 

The Public Health Annual Report is an important vehicle to identify key issues, flag up 
problems, report progress and inform local inter agency action. The purpose of the PHAR 
is to draw attention to issues of importance which have an impact on population health. 
Since the Council took back responsibility for Public Health in 2013, we have published six 
reports on:

 Social isolation
 Healthy schools and children
 Domestic violence
 The roles of the Council and NHS in promoting health and wellbeing 
 Problem gambling
 The role of culture in health and wellbeing

These reports have led to action in the reduction of people smoking in the borough to 
levels below the national average; increased support for people who were feeling socially 
isolated plus significant activity across a range of partners to highlight and reduce the 
damage caused to our communities from alcohol abuse and gambling. 

The 2020/2021 Report seeks to direct action that we need to take to reduce the impact of 
health inequalities on our residents and improve health for everyone in our borough. This 
includes specific recommendations intended to improve health outcomes for children and 
young people.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Children, Young People and Education Committee is requested to endorse the 
recommendations detailed within the Public Health Annual Report.

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The
[...]

 All partners fully engage local people to co-design 
services and initiatives to enable residents to recover 
and improve their health and wellbeing. We need to 
prioritise our more vulnerable residents who have 
been disproportionately affected by COVID-19 and 
use tailored communication methods.

 We undertake a resident listening exercise to learn 
from the experience of the pandemic to understand 
local people’s experiences and aspirations for the 
future. This work should be a blueprint for 
developing a sustainable model for the use of 
insights gathered from local people. 

P
age 185



Thank you

P
age 186



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23 November 2021 

REPORT TITLE: KINGSWAY SCHOOL - PFI UPDATE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND 

EDUCATION

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the Children, Young People and Education Committee with an 
overview of the options available to explore the future use of the former Kingsway High 
School, Wallasey.

The Kingsway School is part of the Wirral PFI schools’ contract that was signed in 2007. 
The PFI scheme allowed for the significant refurbishment and new build of nine schools 
across the local authority. This included eight secondary schools and one primary school. 

The Kingsway Academy closed on the 31st August 2018, the school had 129 pupils on roll 
and was part of the Northern School Trust. The school site has a capacity of 1450 pupils 
and in addition the site has a former City Learning Centre building within the boundary of 
the school grounds. 

The Kingsway Academy school building has remained empty since the closure of the 
school. The site is being maintained by the current PFI contractor until a use for the building 
has been formalised.

Options in relation to the school building use had been explored at the end of 2019, of 
which one of these was the possibility of Clare Mount School moving to The Kingsway 
School building. Options outlined have not been developed further due to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.

This matter affects residents across the borough. 

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Children, Young People and Education Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the different options available for the use of The Kingsway Academy site.

Page 187

Agenda Item 11



2. Support a full feasibility assessment of The Kingsway School site including the 
possibility of moving Clare Mount school into the site. 

Page 188



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Children, Young People and Education Committee has a role in making sure 
that council assets are utilised in the most appropriate way and have a positive 
impact on the lives of Wirral’s young people.

1.2     The current cost to the council of The Kingsway Academy site is £867.5k per annum, 
this cost will continue until 2031 or until another use of the building is found.

1.3      Clare Mount School is seen as an appropriate option to explore. This is due to both 
schools being within a 3 mile radius and the current Clare Mount School needing 
significant capital investment due to the current condition of the school. 

1.4      Clare Mount School currently has 249 pupils on roll and has outgrown its current 
facility. To address the current demand temporary classrooms are currently on site. 
In addition, sixth form pupils at the school are currently using the CLC facility based 
at The Kingsway Academy site.

1.4     The current site occupied by Clare Mount School is in very poor condition and would 
require significant capital investment over several years to improve the condition of 
the building.

1.5     The facilities within The Kingsway Academy could be adapted to meet the needs of 
the pupils that currently attend Clare Mount School.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The school building could be utilised by another mainstream secondary school, with 
the capacity for up to 1450 pupils on. Currently Wirral bir
[...]
eelings of those children and young people
 to help children and young people gain access to, and make the 

best use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners 
 to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 

children and young people
 forchildren and young people to be safe, and for stability in their home lives, 

relationships and education or work; and
 to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and 

independent living. 

3.2 As outlined in the Wirral Constitution, the Corporate Parenting Board sits as an 
advisory Board to the Corporate Parenting Panel which is a formal Sub-Committee 
of the Children, Young People and Education Committee. Unlike the Sub-
Committee, the Corporate Parenting Board meets in private to respect the sensitive 
nature of information discussed about children looked after (CLA) and care leavers. 
This is particularly the case as there are young people representatives of the care 

Page 244



councils who attend meetings to share stories and real-life experiences about being 
in care. 

3.3 The Corporate Parenting Panel has relevant constitutional authority and is called 
upon where required to make decisions as appropriate. For example, the Children 
Looked After and Care Leavers Strategy will be approved by the Corporate 
Parenting Panel once it is developed. 

3.4 Roles and Responsibilities of the Board

3.5 Wirral’s Corporate Parenting Board is responsible for owning and championing the 
corporate parenting principles and holding officers and partners to account for how 
the principles are applied and delivered. The Board is also responsible for 
understanding the experiences of children looked after and care leavers and building 
relationships with young people to ensure they can influence priorities and activity of 
both the council and its partners. 

3.6 The Board consists of children looked after and care leavers through representation 
on the care councils, f

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION
COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 23 November 2021
Present:

48

Councillor

W Clements (Chair)

Councillors

K Cannon
C Cooke
C Carubia
M Booth
D Brennan

H Collinson
C Povall
P Stuart
A Wright
AER Jones (In
place of S Frost)

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public to the
meeting.

49

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samantha Frost.

50

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary
interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, if so, declare and
state what they were.
No declarations were made.

51

MINUTES
Resolved – That the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 27
October 2021 be agreed.

52

PUBLIC AND MEMBERS QUESTIONS
The Chair informed the Committee that a public question had been received
from a member of the public who had asked that their question be read out at
the meeting.
The question was in relation the Kingsway Academy PFI contract, seeking
information on how much additional funding the Council would commit to

making the Kingsway Academy site fit for purpose for any future use and
where the funding would come from.
The Director of Children, Families and Education responded to outline that as
part of the feasibility study for the site, an assessment would be made of any
alterations that would need to be made to allow the building to be used by
anyone that moved onto the site, and the costs of those alterations would be
articulated as part of the business case.
53

EARLY HELP ALLIANCE REPORT TO AWARD
The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention introduced the report of
the Director of Children, Families and Education which sought agreement
from the Children, Young People and Education Committee to award and
conclude a commission for early help services for children and families, which
sought to deliver a variety of supportive experiences which would help Wirral
families to thrive.
It was reported to the Committee that the new model would build upon the
successes of the Community Matters programme which it would replace, with
extensive co-production having taken place with service users and third sector
partners to ensure the model was what service users felt was an effective and
sustainable early help model. Innovations of the new approach included it
being referral free with families making own choices use of self-assessments
alongside reductions in waiting lists through the use of online tools.
Clarification was sought on the funding allocation, where it was reported that
the initial funding envelope was £0.675m per annum for 5 years but that a
further commission had been added into the programme to make it £0.705m.
Resolved – That
(1) delegated authority be given to the Director of Children’s Services
to award the tender to the successful group of bidders following
conclusion of the tender process up to a value of £705,000 per
annum for 5 years (a total contract value of £3,525,000) with the
option to extend for a further 2 periods of 2 years each.
(2) delegated authority be given to the Director of Law and
Governance to negotiate and conclude the contract for the new
service in consultation with the Director of Children’s Services.

54

BUDGET WORKSHOP UPDATE
The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Director of
Children, Families and Education which detailed the feedback and outcomes

on the budget workshops that had been help in recent months to consider and
comment on different budget options.
Resolved – That the Budget Workshop feedback and outcomes, as
detailed in appendix 1, be reported to Policy and Resources Committee
for consideration.
55

BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 2 REPORT
The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Director of
Children, Families and Education which set out the financial monitoring
information for the Children, Young People & Education Committee as at
quarter 2 (June – Sep) of 2021/22, with an overview of budget performance to
enable Committee to take ownership of their specific budgets and provide
robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those
budgets.
It was reported that there was a forecast year-end revenue position of
£0.739m favourable and further detail was provided of the position within the
individual budgets. This included favourable revenue positions in Children and
Families and Early Help and Prevention due to decreased care costs
associated with Children Looked After and the use of grant funding in early
years. Within the schools budget it was highlighted that there was a forecast
adverse variance in the high needs block, mainly due to the increase in
demand and complexity of cases alongside an increase in requests for
Education, Health and Care Plan assessments.
A request made during consideration of the quarter 1 report was flagged,
which was to receive information on the year-to-date actual position against
the year-to-date budget to provide further assurance that the outturn forecast
was accurate. In response it was highlighted that the format of reporting was
derived from Policy and Resources Committee and used for all Policy and
Services Committees. It was requested that the issue be raised with Policy
and Resources Committee.
Resolved – That
(1) the forecast year-end revenue position of £0.739m favourable as
reported at quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 2021/22 be noted.
(2) the progress on the achievement of approved savings and the
year-end forecast position at quarter 2 (Apr – Sept) of 2021/22 be
noted.
(3) the reserves allocated to the Committee for future commitments
be noted.

(4) the forecast year-end capital position of as reported at quarter 2
(Apr – Sept) of 2021/2022 be noted.
56

QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT
The Performance & Improvement Manager introduced the report of the
Director of Children, Families and Education which provided a summary of
progress made to date on the development of a new performance reporting
framework for Members of the Children, Young People & Education
Committee, with the addition of benchmarking data along with the latest
performance information and the further development of Power BI to include
interactive reports on Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and
Education.
Further detail of the performance indicators was provided to the Committee,
with demand increasing across social care and early help and prevention and
a reduction in the number of children looked after. The timeliness of adoption
was raised with the Wirral average taking 912 days against a national target
of 426 days where it was outlined that certain scenarios affected the average
timescale such as foster carers keeping children for a long time before
adopting, and that officers met with OFSTED on a regular basis to monitor
this and were happy that it was a suitable explanation.
The schools basket of data was discussed in detail, where it was reported that
increase in eligibility of free school meals was due to Department for
Education transitional arrangements as part of the roll out of Universal Credit
so that any child eligible in March 2018 would continue to be eligible until
2023 regardless of circumstances, but that a further exercise would be
undertaken to understand the impact on schools funding when the Universal
Credit funding stopped which would be reported to members. Members
discussed the SEND indicators and it was reported that five additional staff
had been recruited to assist in applications for Educational Health and Care
Plans to try and resolve the backlog.
Resolved – That the content of the Performance Report attached in
Appendix A be noted.

57

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
The Director of Public Health introduced the report which provided the
Committee with the independent annual report of the Director of Public
Health. The 2020/2021 Report described enduring health inequalities in
Wirral, the immediate impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on these differences
in health outcomes and recommended actions that were needed to improve
residents’ health. The Director of Public Health outlined that the report had
been considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board and Adult Social Care

and Public Health Committee and was now being considered by the other
Policy and Services Committees as each Committee has a responsibility for
functions related to the wider determinants of health.
Members’ attention was drawn to the aspects of the annual report relating to
children and young people, where the report detailed the important work of
the breaking the cycle programme and early help and intervention model,
drawing the link between the work of Children’s Services and its impact on
health and wellbeing. It was acknowledged that the preventative work being
undertaken with children and young people would contribute to improved
health and wellbeing in the future.
Resolved – That the recommendations detailed within the Public Health
Annual Report be endorsed.
58

KINGSWAY SCHOOL - PFI UPDATE
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report of the Director of
Children, Families and Education which provided an overview of the options
available to explore the future use of the former Kingsway High School,
Wallasey. It was reported that the school was part of the Wirral PFI schools’
contract that was signed in 2001 and not 2007 as outlined in the report, which
allowed for the significant refurbishment and new build of nine schools across
the local authority. Kingsway Academy closed in August 2018 and had
remained empty since. Options in relation to the school building use had been
explored at the end of 2019, of which one of these was the possibility of Clare
Mount School moving to The Kingsway School building. Options outlined had
not been developed further due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Members noted the urgency to find an alternative use of the site given the
cost to maintain it empty and urged officers to explore uses such as for 16-19
provision given the projected rising population in the age group. Whilst it was
confirmed that whilst the site had to be used for educational provision, it was
possible for part of the site to be used for education with other services
delivered from other areas. Further information was sought on whether the
Published Admission Number for Clare Mount School would increase if the
school were to move to the Kingsway site.
Resolved – That
(1)the different options available for the use of The Kingsway
Academy site be noted.
(2)a full feasibility assessment of The Kingsway School site
including the possibility of moving Clare Mount school into the
site be supported.

59

DOMESTIC ABUSE ANNUAL REPORT
The Assistant Director for Early Help and Prevention introduced the report of
the Director of Children, Families and Education which provided an update on
the progress made by Wirral’s Domestic Abuse Alliance in delivering the
Domestic Abuse No Excuse strategy and presented the Annual Report, a
narrative from the frontline, on the positive impact the strategy was having.
Members were advised on the detail of the early intervention programme
which had received funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner to
deliver a range of services including the domestic abuse programme. The
Chair of the Wirral Domestic Abuse Alliance detailed the work of the alliance
which had involved a significant level of coproduction with survivors to
produce the Domestic Abuse Strategy, which had brought about a number of
positive changes including support for survivors navigating the child protection
order process which they had identified as an issue, and the opening of the
lighthouse centre for victims of domestic abuse. Further detail was provided
on the ‘Drive’ programme which involved working with perpetrators of
domestic abuse, where it was reported that work was ongoing with 51
perpetrators which it was hoped would have a positive impact on 56
associated victims and 108 associated children.
There was endorsement of the work of the Domestic Abuse Alliance from all
members. Further information was sought on the investment into trauma
enforcement practices in the workforce, where it was outlined that casework
was ongoing to better understand those experiencing trauma and the impact it
had on their ability to engage with and access services, the outcomes from
which the Committee sought feedback on. It was noted that the three newly
appointed Domestic Abuse Family Advocates had experience of domestic
abuse through mentorship, volunteering or lived experience which provided
an important, non-judgemental support for families.
Resolved – That
(1)the progress made by Wirral’s Domestic Abuse Alliance in the
first of its 5-year strategy be noted and endorsed.
(2)the Domestic Abuse Annual Report be noted and endorsed.

60

CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE
The Performance and Improvement Manager introduced the report of the
Director of Children, Families and Education which provided an update on
the work of the Corporate Parenting Board for the previous two years of its
activity. The role of the Board was outlined to the Committee which
included owning and championing the corporate parenting principles and

holding officers and partners to account for how the principles were
applied and delivered, alongside understanding the experiences of
children looked after and care leavers and building relationships with
young people to ensure they can influence priorities and activity of both
the council and its partners.
The Board is responsible for providing oversight and monitoring of the
Corporate Parenting Strategy 2019-2021 which set out a series of
priorities focused on improving the lives for children and young people
looked after. It was reported that this had resulted in a number of
successes, including swim and gym passes for care leavers,
improvements in the timeliness and quality of personal education plans
and the development of the care leavers hub.
It was moved by Councillor Chris Carubia, seconded by Councillor Wendy
Clements, that a presentation be given to all Councillors on what being a
corporate parent means. The motion was put and agreed by assent. It
was therefore,
Resolved – That
(1) the report be noted.
(2) a further report be presented back to the Committee within one
year on the work of the Corporate Parenting Board.
(3) a presentation be given to all Councillors on what being a
corporate parent means.
61

WORK PROGRAMME
The Head of Legal Services introduced the report of the Director of Law and
Governance which provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan and
regularly review its work across the municipal year.
Resolved – That the work programme be noted.

